
 1 

 
DOUGLAS COUNTY ABATEMENT HEARING 

REFEREE WORKSHEET 
 
 

 
Petitioner:     Castle Rock Music Holding Co  Agent:    
 
Parcel No.:  R0478172     Abatement Number:  202401611 
           
 
Assessor's Original Value:  $1,260,000 
 
 
 
Hearing Date: November 21, 2024         Hearing Time: 9:00 a.m. 
 
 
 
1.     The Douglas County Assessor was represented at the hearing by Edward Weller 
 
2.     The Petitioner was: 
  a.     ☒  present 
  b.    ☐  not present 
  c.     ☐  present/represented by Click here to enter text. 
  d.     ☐not present/represented by Click here to enter text. 
 
 
3.      Assessor's Recommended Value:   $1,260,000            
 
 
 Petitioner’s Requested Value:    $1,000,000 
                                    
 
 
4.     Petitioner presented the following testimony and documents in support of the claim:  Petitioner presented a 
comparison of property taxes paid by three other downtown properties, which could not be considered.  Petitioner 
did not present any sales comparable or rent information.  Petitioner testified that he believes his property is more 
an office than a retail building and that he rents out offices to music instructors with annual leases and is more 
similar to a hair salon that leases out work stations.  Petitioner testified that he has only on-street parking, which 
negatively affects future development of the subject property. Petitioner also believes his property should not be 
considered to be in the heart of downtown Castle Rock as development has moved to the south of the original 
downtown.  Also, Petitioner testified that the property to the east of his is basically a salvage yard and negatively 
affects the value of the subject property. 
 
   



 2 

 
                                                                  
 
 
5.     The Assessor presented the following testimony and documents in support of the Assessor's position: 
 
 a.     ☒data from sales of comparable properties which sold during the applicable time period; and /or 
 b.     ☐valuation using the cost approach; and/or 
 c.     ☒a valuation using the income approach; and/or 

d. ☐other Click here to enter text. 
 

THE REFEREE FINDS AND RECOMMENDS THAT THE PROPER CLASSIFICATION AND 
ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY ARE: 
 
Classification:  Commercial  
                 
Total Actual Value: $1,134,000 
 
Reasons are as follows: After reviewing the Assessor comparable sales, I determined the subject value should come 
from somewhere closer to the lower end of the range.  I used $315 per sq foot for a value of $1,134,000.  I also 
reviewed the Assessor income approach and felt the rental rate should be reduced to $23 per sq foot, for a value of 
$1,070,000 rounded. I chose to conclude to the sales comparison approach as the subject property actual income 
stream is unknown.  
 
 
IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that for the above-stated reasons, the Petition for Abatement is: 
 
                 a.  ☐Approved and the value of the subject property is reduced as set forth in the Findings and 
Recommendations herein 
 
      b.  ☒  Approved in part as set forth in the Findings and Recommendations herein 
 
      c.   ☐  Denied after abatement hearing          
 
      d.  ☐  Administrative Denial is Granted 
                                                   
                                                                                                           
       
REFEREE: 
 

 
       11/21/2024 
Name                                                                                         Date 
 
 
Abatement Log No.  202401611 



Account #

Account #

Account #

R0478172
Totals

Account #
R0478172

Account #

R0478172
Totals

Tax Year 2023 Review Appraiser SJH

Date Received 8/30/2024 Recommendation Revised as per Hearing Officer Recommendation

Transmittal Sheet for Abatement #:  202401611
Abatement # 202401611 Staff Appraiser EGW

Petitioner's Requested 
Value

$10 Assessor Final 
Review Value $1,260,000

Subject property is a 3,600 SF owner occupied retail building built in 1967. Petitioner did not supply any market data to support an 
adjustment.  The sales comparison approach was used to value the property for the 2023 tax year and the model that was chosen to 
value the subject is appropriate ($350/SF).  A denial of the appeal is recommended.

Petitioner CASTLE ROCK MUSIC HOLDING CO 

Reason

Original Recommendation: Failure by the petitioner or agent 
to state the reason for the appeal and to present any 
information to be considered by the Assessor in determining 
whether an adjustment in value is warranted. Hearing 
Officer Recommendation:  Adjusted at the 11/21/24 
hearing based on sales and income approach. 

Agent

Petitioner's Request Value Too High

Original Values
Abstract 

Code
Tax

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$355,450 27.900% $99,170 7.3245% $7,263.71R0478172 2112 3287 $355,450 $0
2212 3287 $904,550 ($30,000)
Account Total: $1,260,000 ($30,000) $1,230,000 $343,170 $25,135.49

$874,550 27.900% $244,000 7.3245% $17,871.78

($30,000)

Final Values
Abstract

Code
Tax  

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$748,550 27.900% $208,850 7.3245% $15,297.22
$355,450 27.900% $99,170 7.3245% $7,263.71

Refund Amounts
Original Total 
Actual Value

Original Adj 
Total Assessed

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Actual Value

Final Adj 
Total Assessed

Final Total 
Taxes

Refund 
Amount

$1,104,000 $308,020 $22,560.93

R0478172 2112 3287 $355,450 $0
2212 3287 $778,550 ($30,000)
Account Total: $1,134,000

*Adjustments
Adjustment Description Adjustment Amount

SB22-238 Commercial 30k Exemption ($30,000)

$22,560.93 $2,574.56
$1,260,000 $343,170 $25,135.49 $1,134,000 $308,020 $22,560.93 $2,574.56
$1,260,000 $343,170 $25,135.49 $1,134,000 $308,020

Final Refund Amounts with Property Tax Relief Rebate Adjustments
* If the tax rebate fields are blank that means there was no rebate check issued for that account

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Taxes

Tax Refund 
Amount

Tax Rebate 
Original

Tax Rebate 
Final

Tax Rebate 
Adjustment

Final Refund 
Amount

($129.31) $2,445.25
$25,135.49 $22,560.93 $2,574.56 $1,262.52 $1,133.21 ($129.31) $2,445.25
$25,135.49 $22,560.93 $2,574.56 $1,262.52 $1,133.21







 1 

 
DOUGLAS COUNTY ABATEMENT HEARING 

REFEREE WORKSHEET 
 
 

 
Petitioner:     Liggett Properties LLC  Agent:  Dariush Bozorgpour  
 
Parcel No.:  R0061840     Abatement Number:  202401501 
           
 
Assessor's Original Value:  $2,816,000 
 
 
 
Hearing Date: November 21, 2024        Hearing Time: 9:30 a.m. 
 
 
 
1.     The Douglas County Assessor was represented at the hearing by Edward Weller 
 
2.     The Petitioner was: 
  a.     ☐  present 
  b.    ☒  not present 
  c.     ☐  present/represented by Click here to enter text. 
  d.     ☐not present/represented by Click here to enter text. 
 
 
3.      Assessor's Recommended Value:   $2,440,000            
 
 
 Petitioner’s Requested Value:    $2,440,000 
                                    
 
 
4.     Petitioner presented the following testimony and documents in support of the claim:  Click here to enter 
text. 
 
   



 2 

 
                                                                  
 
 
5.     The Assessor presented the following testimony and documents in support of the Assessor's position: 
 
 a.     ☐data from sales of comparable properties which sold during the applicable time period; and /or 
 b.     ☐valuation using the cost approach; and/or 
 c.     ☐a valuation using the income approach; and/or 

d. ☒other Stipulated value 
 

THE REFEREE FINDS AND RECOMMENDS THAT THE PROPER CLASSIFICATION AND 
ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY ARE: 
 
Classification:  Industrial 
                 
Total Actual Value: $2,440,000 
 
Reasons are as follows: Both parties agreed to reduce the 2023 value to match the 2024 value. 
 
 
IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that for the above-stated reasons, the Petition for Abatement is: 
 
                 a.  ☒Approved and the value of the subject property is reduced as set forth in the Findings and 
Recommendations herein 
 
      b.  ☐  Approved in part as set forth in the Findings and Recommendations herein 
 
      c.   ☐  Denied after abatement hearing          
 
      d.  ☐  Administrative Denial is Granted 
                                                   
                                                                                                           
       
REFEREE: 
 

 
       11/21/2024 
Name                                                                                         Date 
 
 
Abatement Log No.  202401501 



Account #

Account #

Account #

R0061840
Totals

Account #

R0061840
Totals

($385.96) $8,544.50
$66,880.16 $57,949.70 $8,930.46 $2,890.48 $2,504.52 ($385.96) $8,544.50
$66,880.16 $57,949.70 $8,930.46 $2,890.48 $2,504.52

Final Refund Amounts with Property Tax Relief Rebate Adjustments
* If the tax rebate fields are blank that means there was no rebate check issued for that account

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Taxes

Tax Refund 
Amount

Tax Rebate 
Original

Tax Rebate 
Final

Tax Rebate 
Adjustment

Final Refund 
Amount

$57,949.70 $8,930.46
$2,816,000 $785,670 $66,880.16 $2,440,000 $680,760 $57,949.70 $8,930.46
$2,816,000 $785,670 $66,880.16 $2,440,000 $680,760

Refund Amounts
Original Total 
Actual Value

Original Adj 
Total Assessed

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Actual Value

Final Adj 
Total Assessed

Final Total 
Taxes

Refund 
Amount

$2,440,000 $680,760 $57,949.70

R0061840 3115 0151 $522,720 $0
3215 0151 $1,917,280 $0
Account Total: $2,440,000

$639,830 8.5125% $54,465.53

$0

Final Values
Abstract

Code
Tax  

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$1,917,280 27.900% $534,920 8.5125% $45,535.07
$522,720 27.900% $145,840 8.5125% $12,414.63

$522,720 27.900% $145,840 8.5125% $12,414.63R0061840 3115 0151 $522,720 $0
3215 0151 $2,293,280 $0
Account Total: $2,816,000 $0 $2,816,000 $785,670 $66,880.16

$2,293,280 27.900%

Original Values
Abstract 

Code
Tax

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

Petitioner's Requested 
Value

$1,643,186 Assessor Final 
Review Value $2,816,000

The subject property consists of two industrial buildings totaling 14,080 SF built in 1990. Petitioner’s agent provided an income approach 
with 2021 and 2022 tax return income and loss statements as support. In order to properly review the performance of the appealed 
property, the full lease agreement between the owner and tenant and any amendments to the lease are necessary. An email was sent on 
7/10/2024 requesting this information for the study period and there has been no response from the petitioner’s agent. The sales 
comparison approach was used to value the property for the 2023 tax year, with the model chosen to value the subject supported by 
study period comparable sales ($200/SF). A denial of the appeal is recommended.

Petitioner LIGGETT PROPERTIES LLC 

Reason

Original Recommendation: Insufficient data was provided to 
warrant a value change to this parcel.  Hearing Officer 
Recommendation: Adjusted at the 11/21/24 hearing 
based on both parties agreed to reduce the 2023 value 
to match the 2024 value. 

Agent PROPERTY TAX ADVISORS, INC

Petitioner's Request Value Too High

Tax Year 2023 Review Appraiser SJH

Date Received 7/8/2024 Recommendation Revised as per Hearing Officer Recommendation

Transmittal Sheet for Abatement #:  202401501
Abatement # 202401501 Staff Appraiser EGW























 1 

 
DOUGLAS COUNTY ABATEMENT HEARING 

REFEREE WORKSHEET 
 
 

 
Petitioner:     Iron Crown LLLP   Agent:  Dariush Bozorgpour  
 
Parcel No.:  R0388637    Abatement Number:  202401502 
           
 
Assessor's Original Value:  Click here to enter text. 
 
 
 
Hearing Date: November 21, 2024        Hearing Time: 9:30 a.m. 
 
 
 
1.     The Douglas County Assessor was represented at the hearing by Click here to enter text. 
 
2.     The Petitioner was: 
  a.     ☐  present 
  b.    ☐  not present 
  c.     ☐  present/represented by Click here to enter text. 
  d.     ☐not present/represented by Click here to enter text. 
 
 
3.      Assessor's Recommended Value:   Click here to enter text.            
 
 
 Petitioner’s Requested Value:    Click here to enter text. 
                                    
 
 
4.     Petitioner presented the following testimony and documents in support of the claim:  Click here to enter 
text. 
 
   



 2 

 
                                                                  
 
 
5.     The Assessor presented the following testimony and documents in support of the Assessor's position: 
 
 a.     ☐data from sales of comparable properties which sold during the applicable time period; and /or 
 b.     ☐valuation using the cost approach; and/or 
 c.     ☐a valuation using the income approach; and/or 

d. ☐other Click here to enter text. 
 

THE REFEREE FINDS AND RECOMMENDS THAT THE PROPER CLASSIFICATION AND 
ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY ARE: 
 
Classification:  Click here to enter text. 
                 
Total Actual Value: Click here to enter text. 
 
Reasons are as follows: Click here to enter text. 
 
 
IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that for the above-stated reasons, the Petition for Abatement is: 
 
                 a.  ☐Approved and the value of the subject property is reduced as set forth in the Findings and 
Recommendations herein 
 
      b.  ☐  Approved in part as set forth in the Findings and Recommendations herein 
 
      c.   ☐  Denied after abatement hearing          
 
      d.  ☒  Administrative Denial is Granted 
                                                   
                                                                                                           
       
REFEREE: 
 

 
       11/21/2024 
Name                                                                                         Date 
 
 
Abatement Log No.  202401502 



Account #

Account #

Account #

R0388637
Totals

Tax Year 2023 Review Appraiser SJH

Date Received 7/8/2024 Recommendation Deny

Transmittal Sheet for Abatement #:  202401502
Abatement # 202401502 Staff Appraiser EGW

Petitioner's Requested 
Value

$3,115,604 Assessor Final 
Review Value $3,972,210

The subject property is a 24,074 SF industrial building built in 2001. Petitioner’s agent provided an income approach with 2021 and 2022 
profit and loss statements as support. In order to properly review the performance of the appealed property, the 2021 and 2022 rent rolls 
are necessary. An email was sent on 7/10/2024 requesting this information for the study period and there has been no response from 
petitioner’s agent. The sales comparison approach was used to value the property for the 2023 tax year, with the model chosen to value 
the subject supported by study period comparable sales ($165/SF). A denial of the appeal is recommended.

Petitioner IRON CROWN LLLP 

Reason Insufficient data was provided to warrant a value change to 
this parcel.Agent PROPERTY TAX ADVISORS, INC

Petitioner's Request Value Too High

Original Values
Abstract 

Code
Tax

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$714,380 27.900% $199,310 7.0245% $14,000.53R0388637 3112 0217 $714,380 $0
3212 0217 $3,257,830 $0
Account Total: $3,972,210 $0 $3,972,210 $1,108,240 $77,848.32

$3,257,830 27.900% $908,930 7.0245% $63,847.79

$0

Final Values
Abstract

Code
Tax  

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$3,257,830 27.900% $908,930 7.0245% $63,847.79
$714,380 27.900% $199,310 7.0245% $14,000.53

Refund Amounts
Original Total 
Actual Value

Original Adj 
Total Assessed

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Actual Value

Final Adj 
Total Assessed

Final Total 
Taxes

Refund 
Amount

$3,972,210 $1,108,240 $77,848.32

R0388637 3112 0217 $714,380 $0
3212 0217 $3,257,830 $0
Account Total: $3,972,210

$77,848.32 $0.00
$3,972,210 $1,108,240 $77,848.32 $3,972,210 $1,108,240 $77,848.32 $0.00
$3,972,210 $1,108,240 $77,848.32 $3,972,210 $1,108,240



















 1 

 
DOUGLAS COUNTY ABATEMENT HEARING 

REFEREE WORKSHEET 
 
 

 
Petitioner:     Malvo 1 LLC et al   Agent:  Dariush Bozorgpour  
 
Parcel No.:  R0490959    Abatement Number:  202401504 
           
 
Assessor's Original Value:  Click here to enter text. 
 
 
 
Hearing Date: November 21, 2024        Hearing Time: 9:30 a.m. 
 
 
 
1.     The Douglas County Assessor was represented at the hearing by Edward Weller 
 
2.     The Petitioner was: 
  a.     ☐  present 
  b.    ☒  not present 
  c.     ☐  present/represented by Click here to enter text. 
  d.     ☐not present/represented by Click here to enter text. 
 
 
3.      Assessor's Recommended Value:   $2,438,000            
 
 
 Petitioner’s Requested Value:    $2,438,000 
                                    
 
 
4.     Petitioner presented the following testimony and documents in support of the claim:  Click here to enter 
text. 
 
   



 2 

 
                                                                  
 
 
5.     The Assessor presented the following testimony and documents in support of the Assessor's position: 
 
 a.     ☐data from sales of comparable properties which sold during the applicable time period; and /or 
 b.     ☐valuation using the cost approach; and/or 
 c.     ☐a valuation using the income approach; and/or 

d. ☒other Stipulated value 
 

THE REFEREE FINDS AND RECOMMENDS THAT THE PROPER CLASSIFICATION AND 
ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY ARE: 
 
Classification:  Commercial 
                 
Total Actual Value: $2,438,000 
 
Reasons are as follows: Both parties agreed to reduce the 2023 value to match the 2024 value. 
 
 
IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that for the above-stated reasons, the Petition for Abatement is: 
 
                 a.  ☒Approved and the value of the subject property is reduced as set forth in the Findings and 
Recommendations herein 
 
      b.  ☐  Approved in part as set forth in the Findings and Recommendations herein 
 
      c.   ☐  Denied after abatement hearing          
 
      d.  ☐  Administrative Denial is Granted 
                                                   
                                                                                                           
       
REFEREE: 
 

 
       11/21/2024 
Name                                                                                         Date 
 
 
Abatement Log No.  202401504 
 



Account #

Account #

Account #

R0490959
Totals

Account #
R0490959

Account #

R0490959
Totals

($171.63) $5,549.80
$88,118.70 $82,397.27 $5,721.43 $2,643.29 $2,471.66 ($171.63) $5,549.80
$88,118.70 $82,397.27 $5,721.43 $2,643.29 $2,471.66

Final Refund Amounts with Property Tax Relief Rebate Adjustments
* If the tax rebate fields are blank that means there was no rebate check issued for that account

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Taxes

Tax Refund 
Amount

Tax Rebate 
Original

Tax Rebate 
Final

Tax Rebate 
Adjustment

Final Refund 
Amount

*Adjustments
Adjustment Description Adjustment Amount

SB22-238 Commercial 30k Exemption ($30,000)

$82,397.27 $5,721.43
$2,605,200 $718,480 $88,118.70 $2,438,000 $671,830 $82,397.27 $5,721.43
$2,605,200 $718,480 $88,118.70 $2,438,000 $671,830

Refund Amounts
Original Total 
Actual Value

Original Adj 
Total Assessed

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Actual Value

Final Adj 
Total Assessed

Final Total 
Taxes

Refund 
Amount

$2,408,000 $671,830 $82,397.27

R0490959 2112 3400 $601,154 $0
2212 3400 $1,836,846 ($30,000)
Account Total: $2,438,000

$550,760 12.2646% $67,548.51

($30,000)

Final Values
Abstract

Code
Tax  

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$1,806,846 27.900% $504,110 12.2646% $61,827.08
$601,154 27.900% $167,720 12.2646% $20,570.19

$601,154 27.900% $167,720 12.2646% $20,570.19R0490959 2112 3400 $601,154 $0
2212 3400 $2,004,046 ($30,000)
Account Total: $2,605,200 ($30,000) $2,575,200 $718,480 $88,118.70

$1,974,046 27.900%

Original Values
Abstract 

Code
Tax

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

Petitioner's Requested 
Value

$1,980,000 Assessor Final 
Review Value $2,605,200

The subject property is a 4,342 SF retail store built in 2016. Petitioner’s agent provided an income approach with an excerpt from a lease 
as support. In order to properly review the performance of the appealed property, the 2021 and 2022 profit and loss statements and the 
full lease agreement and any amendments to the lease are necessary. An email was sent on 7/10/2024 requesting this information for the 
study period and there has been no response from the petitioner’s agent. The sales comparison approach was used to value the property 
for the 2023 tax year, with the model chosen to value the subject supported by study period comparable sales ($600/SF). A denial of the 
appeal is recommended.

Petitioner MALVO 1 LLC & MALVO 9 LLC & 
MALVO 10 LLC

Reason

Original Recommendation: Insufficient data was provided to 
warrant a value change to this parcel.  Hearing Officer 
Recommendation:  Adjusted at the 11/21/24 hearing 
based on both parties agreed to reduce the 2023 value 
to match the 2024 value. 

Agent PROPERTY TAX ADVISORS, INC

Petitioner's Request Value Too High

Tax Year 2023 Review Appraiser SJH

Date Received 7/8/2024 Recommendation Revised as per Hearing Officer Recommendation

Transmittal Sheet for Abatement #:  202401504
Abatement # 202401504 Staff Appraiser EGW





















 1 

 
DOUGLAS COUNTY ABATEMENT HEARING 

REFEREE WORKSHEET 
 
 

 
Petitioner:     Merchant Hospitality Group LLC Agent:  Dariush Bozorgpour  
 
Parcel No.:  R0460110    Abatement Number:  202401503 
          
 
Assessor's Original Value:  Click here to enter text. 
 
 
 
Hearing Date: November 21, 2024        Hearing Time: 9:30 a.m. 
 
 
 
1.     The Douglas County Assessor was represented at the hearing by Click here to enter text. 
 
2.     The Petitioner was: 
  a.     ☐  present 
  b.    ☐  not present 
  c.     ☐  present/represented by Click here to enter text. 
  d.     ☐not present/represented by Click here to enter text. 
 
 
3.      Assessor's Recommended Value:   Click here to enter text.            
 
 
 Petitioner’s Requested Value:    Click here to enter text. 
                                    
 
 
4.     Petitioner presented the following testimony and documents in support of the claim:  Click here to enter 
text. 
 
   



 2 

 
                                                                  
 
 
5.     The Assessor presented the following testimony and documents in support of the Assessor's position: 
 
 a.     ☐data from sales of comparable properties which sold during the applicable time period; and /or 
 b.     ☐valuation using the cost approach; and/or 
 c.     ☐a valuation using the income approach; and/or 

d. ☐other Click here to enter text. 
 

THE REFEREE FINDS AND RECOMMENDS THAT THE PROPER CLASSIFICATION AND 
ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY ARE: 
 
Classification:  Click here to enter text. 
                 
Total Actual Value: Click here to enter text. 
 
Reasons are as follows: Click here to enter text. 
 
 
IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that for the above-stated reasons, the Petition for Abatement is: 
 
                 a.  ☐Approved and the value of the subject property is reduced as set forth in the Findings and 
Recommendations herein 
 
      b.  ☐  Approved in part as set forth in the Findings and Recommendations herein 
 
      c.   ☐  Denied after abatement hearing          
 
      d.  ☒  Administrative Denial is Granted 
                                                   
                                                                                                           
       
REFEREE: 
 

 
       11/21/2024 
Name                                                                                         Date 
 
 
Abatement Log No.  202401503 
 



Account #

Account #

Account #

R0460110
Totals

Account #
R0460110
R0460110 SB22-238 Commercial 30k Exemption ($30,000)

($30,000) $3,905,481 27.900% $1,089,630 13.5601%

*Adjustments
Adjustment Description Adjustment Amount

SB-001 Residential 55k Exemption ($55,000)

$178,929.59 $0.00
$6,370,000 $1,319,530 $178,929.59 $6,370,000 $1,319,530 $178,929.59 $0.00
$6,370,000 $1,319,530 $178,929.59 $6,370,000 $1,319,530

13.5601% $12,575.64
$1,883,371 6.700% $126,190 13.5601% $17,111.49

Refund Amounts
Original Total 
Actual Value

Original Adj 
Total Assessed

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Actual Value

Final Adj 
Total Assessed

Final Total 
Taxes

Refund 
Amount

$147,754.92
Account Total: $6,370,000 ($85,000) $6,285,000 $1,319,530 $178,929.59

$163,729 6.700% $10,970 13.5601% $1,487.54R0460110 1125 3761 $163,729 $0
1225 3761 $1,938,371 ($55,000)
2115 3761 $332,419 $0
2215 3761 $3,935,481

$332,419 27.900% $92,740

Final Values
Abstract

Code
Tax  

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

13.5601% $12,575.64
$1,883,371 6.700% $126,190 13.5601% $17,111.49

$147,754.92
Account Total: $6,370,000 ($85,000) $6,285,000 $1,319,530 $178,929.59

($30,000) $3,905,481 27.900% $1,089,630 13.5601%

$163,729 6.700% $10,970 13.5601% $1,487.54R0460110 1125 3761 $163,729 $0
1225 3761 $1,938,371 ($55,000)
2115 3761 $332,419 $0
2215 3761 $3,935,481

$332,419 27.900% $92,740

Original Values
Abstract 

Code
Tax

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

Petitioner's Requested 
Value

$6,200,000 Assessor Final 
Review Value $6,370,000

Petitioner provided no market data to support the requested value. Though requested by the Assessor, no historical income and 
operating expense data was provided for the subject property; the Assessor was unable to determine if an adjustment to value is 
supported by the subject’s historical operating data. Third-party sources indicate the subject’s room count increased during the study 
period, but the Petitioner did not verify when the expansion occurred, or the actual room count on the assessment date. Overall, Petitioner 
provided insufficient data to support the requested value.  

Petitioner MERCHANT HOSPITALITY GROUP 
LLC 

Reason Insufficient data was provided to warrant a value change to 
this parcel.Agent PROPERTY TAX ADVISORS, INC

Petitioner's Request Value Too High

Tax Year 2023 Review Appraiser SJH

Date Received 7/8/2024 Recommendation Deny

Transmittal Sheet for Abatement #:  202401503
Abatement # 202401503 Staff Appraiser SJH























 1 

 
DOUGLAS COUNTY ABATEMENT HEARING 

REFEREE WORKSHEET 
 
 

 
Petitioner:     LQ Shops I LLC   Agent:  Stevens and Associates  
 
Parcel No.:  R0439550    Abatement Number:  202401607 
           
 
Assessor's Original Value:  Click here to enter text. 
 
 
 
Hearing Date: November 21, 2024        Hearing Time: 10:00 a.m. 
 
 
 
1.     The Douglas County Assessor was represented at the hearing by Click here to enter text. 
 
2.     The Petitioner was: 
  a.     ☐  present 
  b.    ☐  not present 
  c.     ☐  present/represented by Click here to enter text. 
  d.     ☐not present/represented by Click here to enter text. 
 
 
3.      Assessor's Recommended Value:   Click here to enter text.            
 
 
 Petitioner’s Requested Value:    Click here to enter text. 
                                    
 
 
4.     Petitioner presented the following testimony and documents in support of the claim:  Click here to enter 
text. 
 
   



 2 

 
                                                                  
 
 
5.     The Assessor presented the following testimony and documents in support of the Assessor's position: 
 
 a.     ☐data from sales of comparable properties which sold during the applicable time period; and /or 
 b.     ☐valuation using the cost approach; and/or 
 c.     ☐a valuation using the income approach; and/or 

d. ☐other Click here to enter text. 
 

THE REFEREE FINDS AND RECOMMENDS THAT THE PROPER CLASSIFICATION AND 
ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY ARE: 
 
Classification:  Click here to enter text. 
                 
Total Actual Value: Click here to enter text. 
 
Reasons are as follows: Click here to enter text. 
 
 
IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that for the above-stated reasons, the Petition for Abatement is: 
 
                 a.  ☐Approved and the value of the subject property is reduced as set forth in the Findings and 
Recommendations herein 
 
      b.  ☐  Approved in part as set forth in the Findings and Recommendations herein 
 
      c.   ☐  Denied after abatement hearing          
 
      d.  ☒  Administrative Denial is Granted 
                                                   
                                                                                                           
       
REFEREE: 
 

 
       11/21/2024 
Name                                                                                         Date 
 
 
Abatement Log No.  202401607 
 
 
 



Account #

Account #

Account #

R0439550
Totals

Account #
R0439550

*Adjustments
Adjustment Description Adjustment Amount

SB22-238 Commercial 30k Exemption ($30,000)

$79,413.77 $0.00
$3,055,460 $844,100 $79,413.77 $3,055,460 $844,100 $79,413.77 $0.00
$3,055,460 $844,100 $79,413.77 $3,055,460 $844,100

Refund Amounts
Original Total 
Actual Value

Original Adj 
Total Assessed

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Actual Value

Final Adj 
Total Assessed

Final Total 
Taxes

Refund 
Amount

$3,025,460 $844,100 $79,413.77

R0439550 2112 3602 $810,864 $0
2212 3602 $2,244,596 ($30,000)
Account Total: $3,055,460

$617,870 9.4081% $58,129.83

($30,000)

Final Values
Abstract

Code
Tax  

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$2,214,596 27.900% $617,870 9.4081% $58,129.83
$810,864 27.900% $226,230 9.4081% $21,283.94

$810,864 27.900% $226,230 9.4081% $21,283.94R0439550 2112 3602 $810,864 $0
2212 3602 $2,244,596 ($30,000)
Account Total: $3,055,460 ($30,000) $3,025,460 $844,100 $79,413.77

$2,214,596 27.900%

Original Values
Abstract 

Code
Tax

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

Petitioner's Requested 
Value

$2,300,000 Assessor Final 
Review Value $3,055,460

Subject property is an 8,258 SF retail shopping center built in 2003. Petitioner’s agent supplied study period rent rolls, an operating 
income statement, 2 rent comparables, and a proforma income approach using $23/sf rental rate, 8% vacancy, 13% expenses (3% 
reserves), and 6.5% cap rate with no additional support for vacancy, expense or cap. In addition, both end caps of the subject property 
are leased by restaurant tenants that typically generate higher rental rates. Study period rent rolls state both end cap restaurant leases 
above $40/sf rental rates. Both of the petitioner’s rent comparables are non-restaurant, in-line, rent comps with low visibility. No 
adjustment is recommended. The sales comparison approach was used to value the subject property for the 2023 tax year and the 
model that was chosen to value the subject is appropriate at $370 PSF.  

Petitioner LQ SHOPS I LLC 

Reason
Consideration was given to the actual income operating data 

provided, and it was determined to support the Assessor’s 
value with no adjustment warranted.Agent STEVENS & ASSOCIATES/INC.

Petitioner's Request Value Too High

Tax Year 2023 Review Appraiser SJH

Date Received 8/28/2024 Recommendation Deny

Transmittal Sheet for Abatement #:  202401607
Abatement # 202401607 Staff Appraiser MGS





































 1 

 
DOUGLAS COUNTY ABATEMENT HEARING 

REFEREE WORKSHEET 
 
 

 
Petitioner:     Parker Meadows LLC   Agent:  Stevens and Associates  
 
Parcel No.:  R0459851    Abatement Number:  202401602 
           
 
Assessor's Original Value:  $2,986,876 
 
 
 
Hearing Date: November 21, 2024        Hearing Time: 10:00 a.m. 
 
 
 
1.     The Douglas County Assessor was represented at the hearing by Robert Moffitt 
 
2.     The Petitioner was: 
  a.     ☐  present 
  b.    ☐  not present 
  c.     ☒  present/represented by Daniel Gano 
  d.     ☐not present/represented by Click here to enter text. 
 
 
3.      Assessor's Recommended Value:   $2,986,876            
 
 
 Petitioner’s Requested Value:    $2,250,000 
                                    
 
 
4.     Petitioner presented the following testimony and documents in support of the claim:  The subject property is a 
multi-tenant retail property with no vacancy.  Petitioner presented an income proforma based on market rents of 
$17 NNN per a net rentable square footage of 10,125 sq ft, a 7% vacancy and collection loss, 12% operating 
expense and reserves, and a 6.25% capitalization rate.  The concluded value was $2,250,000 rounded, or $222.60 per 
square foot. Petitioner testified that the market rents were lower than the actual rents, due to the actual rents being 
based on long-term tenant leases.  Petitioner believes current market conditions result in lower rents than the actual 
rents.  Petitioner did not present a sales comparison or cost approach to value. 
 
   



 2 

 
                                                                  
 
 
5.     The Assessor presented the following testimony and documents in support of the Assessor's position: 
 
 a.     ☒data from sales of comparable properties which sold during the applicable time period; and /or 
 b.     ☐valuation using the cost approach; and/or 
 c.     ☒a valuation using the income approach; and/or 

d. ☐other Click here to enter text. 
 

THE REFEREE FINDS AND RECOMMENDS THAT THE PROPER CLASSIFICATION AND 
ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY ARE: 
 
Classification:  Commercial multi-tenant retail property 
                 
Total Actual Value: $2,986,876 
 
Reasons are as follows: Assessor presented both a sales comparison approach and an income approach.  The 
income approach was based on an average actual rental rate and actual expenses, with market derived vacancy and 
cap rate. The income approach, though slightly lower, supports the sales comparison approach value of $2,986,876, 
or $295 per square foot.  The 2023 assigned value is well supported.  
 
 
IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that for the above-stated reasons, the Petition for Abatement is: 
 
                 a.  ☐Approved and the value of the subject property is reduced as set forth in the Findings and 
Recommendations herein 
 
      b.  ☐  Approved in part as set forth in the Findings and Recommendations herein 
 
      c.   ☒  Denied after abatement hearing          
 
      d.  ☐  Administrative Denial is Granted 
                                                   
                                                                                                           
       
REFEREE: 
 

 
       11/21/2024 
Name                                                                                         Date 
 
 
Abatement Log No.  202401602 
 



Account #

Account #

Account #

R0459851
Totals

Account #
R0459851

*Adjustments
Adjustment Description Adjustment Amount

SB22-238 Commercial 30k Exemption ($30,000)

$114,173.64 $0.00
$2,986,876 $824,960 $114,173.64 $2,986,876 $824,960 $114,173.64 $0.00
$2,986,876 $824,960 $114,173.64 $2,986,876 $824,960

Refund Amounts
Original Total 
Actual Value

Original Adj 
Total Assessed

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Actual Value

Final Adj 
Total Assessed

Final Total 
Taxes

Refund 
Amount

$2,956,876 $824,960 $114,173.64

R0459851 2112 1400 $552,668 $0
2212 1400 $2,434,208 ($30,000)
Account Total: $2,986,876

$670,770 13.8399% $92,833.90

($30,000)

Final Values
Abstract

Code
Tax  

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$2,404,208 27.900% $670,770 13.8399% $92,833.90
$552,668 27.900% $154,190 13.8399% $21,339.74

$552,668 27.900% $154,190 13.8399% $21,339.74R0459851 2112 1400 $552,668 $0
2212 1400 $2,434,208 ($30,000)
Account Total: $2,986,876 ($30,000) $2,956,876 $824,960 $114,173.64

$2,404,208 27.900%

Original Values
Abstract 

Code
Tax

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

Petitioner's Requested 
Value

$2,250,000 Assessor Final 
Review Value $2,986,876

Actual operating data (rent rolls/operating expenses) for the tenant-occupied property were made available for review. An income 
approach proforma developed by the petitioner's agent was provided with the information. The assessor has given consideration to the 
information provided. When capitalized appropriately using market vacancy (the actual vacancy of the subject property was zero 
according to the rent roll(s) provided) and actual expense rate, the average contract rent lends support to the assessor's valuation model, 
which was developed with and supported by study period comparable sales. No adjustment is warranted based on the information 
received.  

Petitioner PARKER MEADOWS LLC 

Reason
Consideration was given to the actual income operating data 

provided, and it was determined to support the Assessor’s 
value with no adjustment warranted.Agent STEVENS & ASSOCIATES/INC.

Petitioner's Request Value Too High

Tax Year 2023 Review Appraiser SJH

Date Received 8/5/2024 Recommendation Deny

Transmittal Sheet for Abatement #:  202401602
Abatement # 202401602 Staff Appraiser RRM






























	Updated Spreadsheet.pdf
	Abatement Transmittal Sheet wit

	Updated Spreadsheet.pdf
	Abatement Transmittal Sheet wit

	Abatement Spreadsheet.pdf
	Abatement Transmittal Sheet wit

	Updated Spreadsheet.pdf
	Abatement Transmittal Sheet wit

	Abatement Spreadsheet.pdf
	Abatement Transmittal Sheet wit

	Abatement Spreadsheet.pdf
	Abatement Transmittal Sheet wit

	Abatement Spreadsheet.pdf
	Abatement Transmittal Sheet wit




